## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

## September 10, 2018

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met on Monday, September 10, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, Mayfield, Kentucky. There were present Fire Chief Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Director of Planning and Community Development John Poole, City Attorney Dennis Null, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Nate CoxBarry McDonaldNick SummersJohnny JacksonWayne PottsPhil Myers

Kathy O'Nan

Attact.

Steven Elder

Prior to the opening of the council meeting, the public hearing for the 2018 tax rate was held. No one was present for the hearing.

In the mayor's absence, Barry McDonald was selected to chair the meeting on a motion from Myers, and seconded by Elder. Motion passed unanimously.

Councilmember Barry McDonald led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

On a motion by Myers, and seconded by Jackson, and with Cox, Summers, Potts, O'Nan, Jackson, Myers, and Elder voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes, from the August 13, 2018 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

On a motion made by O'Nan, seconded by Potts, with cox, Summers, Potts, O'Nan, Jackson, Myers and Elder voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 6-18**, "an ordinance, amending the code of ordinances, City of Mayfield, Kentucky, Chapter 5, "Cemeteries," Article II, "perpetual care cemeteries," section 5-18 (2)" Grave opening and digging fees.". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Myers, with Elder, Myers, Jackson O'Nan, Potts, Summers and Cox voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 7-18**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield closing a portion of a 10-foot (10') wide north/south alley from Oak Grove Creek southward approximately 175 feet to James Street." Motion passed unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion made by O'Nan, seconded by Myers, with Cox, Summers, Potts, O'Nan, Jackson, Myers, and Elder voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 3-18**, "an ordinance levying an ad valorem tax upon all property in the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, as applied to the 2018 assessment of taxable property as provided by the property valuation administrator of Graves County.". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Myers, seconded by Cox, with Elder, Myers, Jackson, O'Nan, Potts, Summers, and Cox voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 9-1-18**, "a resolution consenting to the creation of a syringe access exchange program by the Graves County Health Department." Motion passed unanimously.

Annroyad.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 6:24 p.m.

Attest.	приочен.
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk	Barry McDonald, Temporary Mayor pro Tem
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky